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Response to Comments PCO6-1 
This comprises a late letter. The required submittal date for any communication 
to be considered at the May 25, 2018 Planning Commission Hearing was close 
of business May 23, 2018. 
 
Response to Comments PCO6-2 
These comments introduce recent review actions undertaken by the Escondido 
Chamber of Citizens (ECOC), disclosure of their understanding of what makes 
the San Diego region a high-demand market, and an admonition to the Planning 
Commissioners regarding their authority and responsibility. These comments do 
not address adequacy of environmental analyses in the EIR and are not further 
addressed.  These introductory comments also introduce Tetra Tech International 
of Denver, Colorado and the contention that water supply analysis in the EIR was 
deficient. This is addressed in more detail below in Response to Comment PC06-
6. Given that the comment is general, a general response is all that is required 
(Paulek v. California Dept. Water Resources (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 35, 47-52). 
 
Response to Comments PCO6-3 
The issue of bundling is related to more than this single project, as noted in the 
comment. The comment expresses concern that the County is engaging in an 
“expedited process” that “reflects piecemealed analysis, by isolating impacts 
only on the General Plan Amendment (GPA) proposal for Harmony Grove 
Village South” (HGV South). 
 
The County rejects the contention that the projects have been bundled in order to 
fast-track or expedite them, with a resulting sacrifice of meaningful and 
thoughtful partnership between the County and community groups for a plan 
adopted in 2011. First, it is consistent with the policies of the General Plan to 
consider future amendments. It is also noted that the commenter has an incorrect 
understanding of planning document function. Planning documents are living 
documents, and may be amended during their planning life, in accordance with 
state law and expectations noted in the General Plan itself. The current General 
Plan was approved seven years ago, and it is reasonable for the County to 
consider modifications that will support County goals and policies.  The General 
Plan allows for future amendments to the Land Use Map and Regional Categories 
Map to accommodate future growth. The General Plan (page 1-15) states that it 
is intended to be a dynamic document and any proposed amendment will be 
reviewed to ensure that the change is in the public interest and would not be 
detrimental to public health, safety, and welfare. There are also numerous 
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policies in the General Plan that accommodate future growth that would require 
General Plan Amendments to the Land Use Map and Regional Categories Map, 
such as LU-1.2 (establishment of new villages) and LU-1.4 (expansion of 
existing villages). In any event, the County Board of Supervisors have the 
ultimate authority to consider whether General Plan amendments (GPAs) are 
appropriate and consistent with the policies of the General Plan when supported 
by findings and substantial evidence (No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (1987) 
196 Cal.App.3d 223, 243).  Please also see the Global Response to Project 
Consistency with General Plan Policy LU-1.4 and General Plan/Community Plan 
Amendments CEQA Impact Analysis.  
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Finally, in a white paper prepared by J. Laurence Mintier, a further explanation 
regarding the role of amendments to general plans is provided:1     
 

The general plan is a dynamic public policy document with a long-term 
focus. While it reflects current community values, politics and 
conditions at the time it was adopted, these values, politics, and 
conditions change over time and the general plan should evolve with 
these changes. Tracking these changes requires local government to 
monitor the implementation of their general plan and to assess how 
well the general plan is addressing changing challenges. 

 
To this end, State law requires local governments to prepare and 
submit an annual report to their legislative body, the Office of Planning 
and Research, and the Department of Housing and Community 
Development on the status of their general plan and progress in its 
implementation. (Government Code section 65400(a)(2)(A) The annual 
report provides the local government an opportunity to identify how 
effectively its plan is being implemented and what changes are 
appropriate to keep up with changing times and new opportunities. 

 
OPR’s General Plan Guidelines has for many years advocated local 
governments undertake a thorough review of its general plan every five 
years and revise the document as necessary. 

 
As provided for in OPR’s Guidelines, and the County’s General Plan 
Implementation Plan (see Program 1.2.1 A, B, C, D) local governments must 
monitor the implementation of their general plan and to assess how well the 
general plan is addressing changing community needs. In other words, although 
the general plan is a document with a long-term focus, it is not intended to be 
frozen in time. When it was adopted in 2011 it reflected current community 
values, politics and conditions, however over time these values, politics, and 
conditions change and the general plan should evolve with these changes. 
 
Second, with regard to “fast-tracking, ” each project slating for bundling before 
the Board of Supervisors (including HGV South) has been individually 
environmentally analyzed, publicly circulated for comment, and has had final 
project documentation prepared within its own timeline. Similarly, each project 
has individually moved through Planning Commission with focused discussion 
and consideration. The public, community planning groups and sponsor groups 
have had an opportunity to participate in full compliance with California state 
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1 “SAN DIEGO COUNTY GENERAL PLAN: BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HARMONY GROVE VILLAGE SOUTH PROPOSAL,” prepared by J. Laurence 

Mintier, FAICP, Mintier & Associates, dated May 22, 2018. Mr. Mintier has worked for over 100 public agencies and his firm has prepared over 50 general plans, including 16 county general plans; 
70 housing elements. Mr. Mintier has taught regularly for various University of California Extension programs and has worked for the California Governor’s Office of Planning and Research, 
specializing in planning, land use, and environmental issues. There he directed the preparation of California’s 1980 General Plan Guidelines and 1982 revisions.  
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law and County standards. At this point, several projects will be submitted for 
Board of Supervisors consideration on specific days. During that hearing, the 
projects will continue to be subject to separate pubic testimony, and consideration 
by the decision makers. 
 
It is acknowledged that bundling issues have been raised by a number of 
commenters. The County has reviewed the stated concerns and finds that its 
actions are both legal and appropriate.  
 
Regarding the HGV South site itself, the EIR is clear that the site has some 
potential for cultural resource sensitivity/value, but no resources of significance 
have been identified. Independent review of the Project documentation by the 
Pauma, Rincon, and San Luis Rey Bands was undertaken, as indicated by their 
correspondence on the Project (see DEIR Responses to Comments O5, O8 and 
O9, as well as RDEIR Response to Comment RO5. The Bands approved 
proposed mitigation measures; continued monitoring and appropriate 
coordination is committed to during construction if the Project is approved. 
Biological habitats on site are detailed in EIR Subchapter 2.3, Biological 
Resources. On-site habitats are identified for preservation (over 30 percent of the 
site), and potential significant impacts have specified required mitigation. Both 
County biological specialists and resource agency personnel have been on site to 
review resources and potential corridor concerns. The issue of corridors is 
addressed in EIR Section 2.3.1 under the heading “Habitat Connectivity and 
Wildlife Corridors,” and “Del Dios Highlands Preserve – Elfin Forest 
Recreational Reserve,” as well as in Section 2.3.2.4, where six separate County-
required thresholds addressing corridors are addressed. Section 2.3.2.5 again 
reviews connectivity, as well as regional habitat planning efforts. No impact or 
less than significant impacts were identified for habitat and connectivity issues. 
The Project is not expected to result in fragmentation of off-site preserve areas 
due to Project design features including preservation of 34.8 acres of Project 
parcel contiguous to preserve area in permanent biological open space. The issue 
was not overlooked or underestimated in the EIR. 
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Response to Comments PCO6-4 
The ECOC’s comments endorsing comments provided by the Elfin Forest 
Harmony Grove Town Council on the Project, including those prepared or 
provided by Shute, Mihaly and Weinberger on their behalf, are noted. Each of 
these comments has been addressed. Please refer to DEIR Responses to 
Comments O3a, O3b, O3c and O6, as well as Revised DEIR Responses to 
Comments RO3 and RO6. 
 
Response to Comments PCO6-5 
The contention that LLG addressed RENA housing requirements relative to HGV 
South is not understood. LLG completed Project traffic analyses, and are 
otherwise not involved in Project design or technical review. In any event, there 
has been no representation by the Project proponent that the Project meets RENA 
requirements. On the other hand, there are substantial benefits to be gained from 
the Project; including provision of additional housing types not currently 
available within Harmony Grove Valley or HGV, provision of a bridge over 
Escondido Creek that would benefit all users of Country Club Drive south of the 
creek, widening of Country Club Drive south of Harmony Grove Road, also 
benefitting all users of those segments, new public park provision, and set-aside 
of approximately 35 acres of open space into preserve in an area currently 
suffering from previously unrestricted public access. 
 
Response to Comments PCO6-6 
A number of items of “concern” are generally identified in this comment, but the 
lack of specificity makes it impossible to provide specific responses. Please see 
EIR Chapter 1.0, Project Description, Location and Environmental Setting for 
overall definition of Project characteristics, Subchapter 2.1, Aesthetics for 
information of the visual effect of Project open space areas, Subchapter 2.3 
specific to biological open space, and Subchapter 2.2, Transportation/Traffic 
regarding traffic. The Project does not propose substandard roads. Specific to fire 
and evacuation, please see FEIR Sections 3.1.3, Hazards and Hazardous 
Materials, and 3.1.8, Public Services, as well as the Global Responses to Fire 
Hazards Impact Analysis, and Adequacy of Emergency Evacuation and Access.   
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The remainder of this comment addresses water issues in the Southwest and the 
assertion that approval of the Project would result in more vulnerability to dry 
periods for the region The County has determined that there are sufficient, 
available, and reliable water supplies to meet the water demand of the Project in 
addition to the planned and other future land uses in Rincon MWD service area 
during a normal year through 2040. In addition, regional and local water supply 
actions are in place to respond to drought conditions in both single and multiple 
dry years with some years potentially requiring management actions (e.g., 
conservation), to maintain supply (SDCWA UWMP 2016). Therefore, impacts 
associated with the Project’s water supply demand would be less than significant. 
Section 3.1.11.2 of the DEIR analyzed drought conditions with respect to water 
supply:  
 

According to the Rincon MWD 2015 UWMP (Rincon MWD 2016), 
coordinated regional planning for future drought situations has resulted 
in both Metropolitan Water District and SDCWA developing drought 
management plans to fairly and adequately deliver water to their 
member agencies. SDCWA has invested in carryover storage supplies to 
assist in achieving reliability in dry years as discussed in its 2015 
UWMP. SDCWA’s carryover supplies include regional surface water 
storage and groundwater storage in the California Central Valley. This 
has been supported by the 2014 Rincon MWD Drought Ordinance, with 
voluntary, and potential mandatory, use rate cuts. 

  
SDCWA’s 2015-UWMP included an assessment of its water supply reliability. 
This assessment compared the total projected water supply and demands over the 
next 20 years in five-year increments under normal, single-dry year, and 
multiple-dry water years. Only verifiable supplies with adequate documentation 
as having achieved a level of certainty in planning and implementation were 
included in the reliability assessment.  
 
The verifiable water supply projects included in SDCWA’s reliability assessment 
are shown in Tables 4-1 through 4-3 of the SDCWA 2015 UWMP. These water 
supply projects include the following; SDCWA-IID Transfer Supplies as shown 
on Table 4-1; conserved supplies from the canal lining projects as shown on 
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Table 4-2; and the recently completed Carlsbad Seawater Desalination project as 
shown on Table 4-3. (These same projects were also included in the 2010- 
UWMP.) For purposes of the SDCWA assessment, the projected supplies from 
the MWD are considered supplemental and are calculated as the increment of 
supply necessary to meet demands after taking into account other sources from 
the member agency and SDCWA. The water supplies from the IID Transfer, 
canal lining projects, and Carlsbad Desalination Plan were considered to be 
drought resilient supplies. In addition, SDCWA invested in a “carryover storage 
supply” program that could be utilized in dry years to improve reliability. The 
carryover storage program includes both surface water storage in San Vicente 
Reservoir and out-of-region groundwater storage in California’ Central Valley 
(See Section 11.2.4 of SDCWA’s 2015 UWMP).  
 
Table 89-1 of SDCWA’s 2015-UWMP shows the normal year assessment, 
summarizing the total water demands within SDCWA’s service area through the 
year 2040, along with the supplies necessary to meet demands under normal 
conditions. No shortages are anticipated within SDCWA’s service area in a 
normal year through 2040. Table 89-2 shows the single dry-year assessment, 
utilizing a number of conservative assumptions (as described further below). No 
shortages are anticipated within SDCWA’s service area in a single dry year until 
2035 (23,907 afy), and during a multiple dry year beginning in 2028 (29,314 afy). 
(See Tables 9-3, 9-4, 9-5, 9-6 and 9-7, SDCWA’s 2015-UWMP.) However, these 
shortages would be eliminated should the MWD’s supplies approach the supply 
levels projected in MWD’s 2015-UWMP single-dry-year and multiple-dry-year 
supply capabilities (SDCWA’s 2015-UWMP). If there are shortages, SDCWA 
will address these shortages by: 
 

a) implementing extraordinary conservation measures, achieved through 
voluntary and mandatory water-use restrictions that were used during the 
2012–2016 drought period (see Section 11.2.3, SDCWA’s 2015- 
UWMP); 

b) implementing its carryover storage program, which includes (i) in-region 
surface storage of approximately 100,000 acre-feet at San Vicente 
Reservoir, secured as part of the San Vicente Dam Raise project 
completed in 2014, with the carryover pool of 100,000 acre feet full by 
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June 2016, and (ii) out-of-region permanent groundwater storage 
allocation of a total of 70,000 acre-feet in water banks located in Kern 
County; 

c) if necessary, securing dry-year water transfers, which the SDCWA 
acquired and utilized during the 2007–2011 shortage management period 
as described (see Section 11.2.4 of the SDCWA’s 2015-UWMP). 

 
Furthermore, the SDCWA applied very conservative assumptions regarding the 
availability of dry year supplies from MWD. For instance, the SDCWA has 
assumed that: (i) MWD is limited to 1.4 million acre-feet of supplies due to dry 
conditions and increased reductions in deliveries from the State Water Project 
(no Delta improvements) and/or a reduction in Colorado River deliveries; and (ii) 
the SDCWA receives its preferential right based on MWD’s current method of 
calculating such rights.  
 
These assumptions are highly conservative because: 
 

a) MWD’s 2015 UWMP’s single dry-year and multiple dry-year supply 
capability projection do not report a shortage (Tables 2-4, 2-5, MWD 
2016, incorporated herein by this reference and available at: 
http://www.mwdh2o.com/PDF_About_Your_Water/2.4.2_Regional_Ur
ban_Water_management_Plan.pdf); 

b) California is in the process of modernizing the Delta’s water conveyance 
system in compliance with the federal ESA through a Section 7 
consultation process and the state ESA via a Fish and Game Code Section 
2081(b) incidental take permit as part of the California WaterFix 
proposed project, which is currently under environmental review 
(SDCWA’s 2015- UWMP); and 

c) the SDCWA is in litigation with MWD challenging how MWD 
calculates member agency preferential rights and this litigation could 
result in significantly increased water supplies to the SDCWA (see 
Section 6.2, SDCWA’s  2015-UWMP). 

 
For both single and multiple dry year events, Rincon MWD would actively 
promote a “voluntary 10 percent reduction in use” message, and expects this will 

http://www.mwdh2o.com/PDF_About_Your_Water/2.4.2_Regional_Urban_Water_management_Plan.pdf);
http://www.mwdh2o.com/PDF_About_Your_Water/2.4.2_Regional_Urban_Water_management_Plan.pdf);
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counteract the tendency for demands to be higher than normal during dry 
conditions such that its dry year demands will be the same as its projected normal 
year demands. Accordingly, from a regional planning perspective, no shortage of 
supplies would be anticipated in Rincon MWD’s service area during either single 
or multiple dry year events. While multiple dry year scenario shortages are not 
likely due to the existence of carryover storage supplies, Rincon MWD has plans 
in place to deal with such an occurrence, including the aforementioned Drought 
Response Plan. 
 
Please also note that the statement that the Project would displace agriculture is 
incorrect. There is no agriculture on site and the less than significant effects to 
off-site resources are addressed in Subchapter 3.2, Effects Found Not Significant 
During Initial Study. 
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Response to Comments PCO6-7 
Comment 7 identifies letter “references,” some of which are attached to the letter.  
 
The Dexter Wilson Potable Water Study comprises Appendix P to the EIR. As 
such, its content is reflected in the EIR, and no modifications are required. 
 
The “Sharing Colorado River History” article is a 1997 article on the history 
(including historical allocations), public policy and the Colorado River Compact 
signed by representatives of seven states in 1922. It provides historical data 
related to water agreements as of just over 20 years ago. “Current” (1997) use, 
allocation and concerns are described, with the article ending on positive note 
that the compact will continue to evolve “to confront emerging issues.” The 
Project was evaluated consistent with California state law and County standards 
regarding disclosure of regional water availability as addressed by primary 
servers to the Project (the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California, 
San Diego County Water Authority and Rincon del Diablo Municipal Water 
District). No revisions to the EIR are warranted. 
 
The “Economic and Environmental Impacts of Climate Change in Nevada” 
article addresses depleted groundwater, changes in runoff patterns, reduced river 
flows, etc. as related to climate change. The effect of climate change on tourism 
and health is also noted. The article concludes with recommendations for national 
policy shifts, as well as national and regional cap-and-trade programs. The 
recommended programs appear consistent with those underway in California. 
Regardless, the Project was evaluated consistent with California state law and 
County standards regarding disclosure of regional water availability as addressed 
by primary servers to the Project (the Metropolitan Water District of Southern 
California, San Diego County Water Authority and Rincon del Diablo Municipal 
Water District). No revisions to the EIR are warranted. 
 
“Where the River Runs Dry” is a New Yorker magazine article describing a visit 
to the Colorado River and Grand Valley, as well as dams and facilities associated 
with the river; addressing surface and ground water relative to Lake Mead, dams 
and the Colorado River/environs. The Project was evaluated consistent with 
California state law and County standards regarding disclosure of regional water 
availability as addressed by primary servers to the Project (the Metropolitan 
Water District of Southern California, San Diego County Water Authority and 
Rincon del Diablo Municipal Water District). No revisions to the EIR are 
warranted. 
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The “Law of the River” document lists laws and agreements relating to the 
Colorado River with specific references to actions in 1922 through 1974. There 
is no analysis included. The Project was evaluated consistent with California state 
law and County standards regarding disclosure of regional water availability as 
addressed by primary servers to the Project (the Metropolitan Water District of 
Southern California, San Diego County Water Authority and Rincon del Diablo 
Municipal Water District). No revisions to the EIR are warranted. 
 
The additional articles cited in references were neither attached nor specifically 
referred to in the letter. No further response is provided. 
 

 


